Under Rule 14A.90 of the Listing Rules, financial assistance received by the Company from

a connected person is fully exempt if it is conducted on normal commercial terms or better

and it is not secured by the assets of the Company. Based on the present assessment of the

Company by reference to prevailing interest rate environment, a 3-year, 8% p.a. unsecured

loan to the Company appears to fall within the range of normal commercial terms or better

from the Company’s perspective. However, the Company will re-assess the position if and

when this situation indeed arises.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company: (i) as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) assuming the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (but

subject to the Conversion Restrictions) and assuming no other changes in the share capital of

the Company between now and the full conversion:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon

the full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds subject

to the Conversion Restrictions

under the terms of

the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Connected persons

Mr. Zeng Yongguang (Note 1) 200,000 0.03 200,000 0.02

Public Shareholders

Subscriber A (Notes 2 & 3) 59,430,800 8.88 80,249,210 9.99

Subscriber B – – 66,940,000 8.33

Other public Shareholders (Note 3) 609,784,594 91.09 655,906,184 81.65

Total 669,415,394 100.00 803,295,394 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Zeng Yongguang, an executive Director of the Company, is deemed to be interested in 200,000 Shares

held by his spouse, Ms. Zeng Xiaoxian.

4

(2) Based on the information provided by Subscriber A, prior to the Subscription, Ms. Li Sidi was deemed

to be interested in 59,430,800 Shares, comprising: (a) 14,414,000 Shares which were held by Subscriber

A; (b) 43,200,000 Shares which were held by Intelligent South Network Group Limited, a wholly-owned

subsidiary of Subscriber A; and (c) 1,816,800 Shares held by Ms. Li personally.

(3) Under the conversion mechanisms of the Convertible Bonds, Subscriber A would be unable to convert the